

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	CIVIL ACTION NO.
)	1:10-cv-01660-RJL
v.)	
)	
FOX NEWS NETWORK, LLC)	
)	
Defendant.)	
)	

**PLAINTIFF EEOC’S MOTION IN OPPOSITION
TO FOX NEWS, LLC. MOTION TO DISMISS, OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Pursuant to Rule 7 of the Local Rules of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia, Plaintiff, Equal Employment Opportunity Commission (“EEOC”), files the instant Motion in Opposition in the above styled case. For the reasons set forth in the attached Memorandum in Support of Its Motion, the EEOC respectfully requests that this Court enter an order dismissing Defendant’s Motion.

Date: November 19, 2010

Respectfully submitted,

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION

P. DAVID LOPEZ
General Counsel

JAMES L. LEE
Deputy General Counsel

GWENDOLYN YOUNG REAMS

Associate General Counsel

LYNETTE A. BARNES
Regional Attorney
Charlotte District Office
129 W. Trade Street, Suite 400
Charlotte, N.C. 28202

/s/ Tracy Hudson Spicer
TRACY HUDSON SPICER
Supervisory Trial Attorney
Washington Field Office
131 M Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20507

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

ARGUMENT 9

A. The EEOC’s Complaint Pleads Sufficient Facts to Establish
a Prima Facie Case of Retaliation. 9

B. The EEOC’s Lawsuit is Not Frivolous, Unreasonable,
Or Without Merit. 10

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)..... 8

Baker v. Henderson, 150 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 9

Baloch v. Kempthorne, 550 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 11

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. at 544 (2007)..... 8

Benjamin v. Duncan, 694 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 11

Bergeron v. Cabral, 560 F.3d 1 (1st Cir.2009)..... 10

Booth v. District of Columbia, 701 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 11

Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co. v. White, 548 U.S. 53 (2006) 5, 10, 11,
..... 13, 14, 16*

Celotex v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... 9

Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC, 434 U.S. 412 (1978) 17

Conley v. Gibson, 355 U.S. 41 (1957)..... 8

EEOC v. General Electric, 532 F.2d 359 (4th Cir. 1976) 2

EEOC v. Keco Industrial, 748 F.2d 1097 (6th Cir. 1984)..... 5

Edwards v. City of Goldsboro, 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999) 8

Erickson v. Pardus, 551 U.S. 89 (2007)..... 8

Geleta v. Fenty, 685 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 12

Greer v. Paulson, 505 F.3d 1306 (D.C.Cir. 2007) 15*

Howard v. Gutierrez, 237 F.R.D. 310 (D.D.C.2006)..... 10

Hughes v. Rowe, 449 U.S. 5 (1980) 18

<i>Johnson v. Bolden</i> , 699 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D.D.C. 2010)	13
<i>Norden v. Samper</i> , 503 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D.D.C. 2007).....	15, 16 *
<i>Porter v. Shah</i> , 606 F.3d 809 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Rattigan v. Holder</i> , 604 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2009).....	16
<i>Rochon v. Gonzales</i> , 438 F.3d 1211 (D.C.Cir.2006)	10
<i>Schmidt v. Shah</i> , 696 F. Supp. 2d 44 (D.D.C. 2010).....	12
<i>Slater v. Town of Exeter</i> , No. 07-CV-407, 2009 WL 737112 (D.N.H. Mar. 20, 2009)	16
<i>Sparrow v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 216 F.3d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Steele v. Schafer</i> , 535 F.3d 689 (D.C.Cir.2008).....	10
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	8
<i>Taylor v. Solis</i> , 571 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Totten v. Norton</i> , 421 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2006).....	8,13
<i>Warren v. Gould</i> , 808 F.2d 493 (6th Cir. 1987)(emphasis added)	18
<i>Zelaya v. UNICCO Service Co.</i> , ---, F. Supp. 2d -- 2010 WL 3292364 (D.D.C. August 20, 2010)	9

FEDERAL STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	8
42 U.S.C. §2000e-5(k) (2008)	17
